

16-2918

To Be Argued By:
ELIOT LAUER

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JONATHAN J. POLLARD,

Petitioner-Appellant,

—against—

UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION, J. PATRICIA WILSON SMOOT, solely in her capacity as Chair of the United States Parole Commission, UNITED STATES PROBATION OFFICE, FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK, solely in his capacity as Chief United States Probation Officer,

Respondents-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

ELIOT LAUER
JACQUES SEMMELMAN
GABRIEL HERTZBERG
SYLVI SAREVA
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue, 35th Floor
New York, New York 10178
(212) 696-6000
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Nature of the Case..... 5

 B. Statement of Facts..... 6

 1. Pollard’s Conviction 6

 2. The Parole Proceedings 6

 3. Pollard’s Education and Employment 8

 C. Proceedings in the District Court..... 8

 1. The District Court’s Remand to the Commission 8

 2. The Commission’s Supplemental Notice of Action 9

 3. The Commission’s Application to Rely on Ex Parte Evidence 10

 4. Final Order of the District Court 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ACCEPTING THE COMMISSION’S CONCLUSION THAT POLLARD STILL REMEMBERS CLASSIFIED INFORMATION OF VALUE..... 14

 A. The Commission Failed to Establish that Pollard is Capable of Disclosing Classified Information 14

 B. The Commission Failed to Identify Any Documents Pollard Actually Compromised 16

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE COMMISSION HAD A RATIONAL BASIS TO DETERMINE THAT POLLARD’S HISTORY AND CHARACTERISTICS JUSTIFY THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS 17

 A. The Commission’s Ruling that Pollard Is a Flight Risk Was Not Rationally Based 19

 B. The Commission’s Ruling that Pollard Has a Propensity to Violate Binding Conditions or Violate the Law Was Not Rationally Based 21

C. The Commission’s Conclusion That Pollard Has a Current “Propensity to Dissemble” was Irrational	23
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS ARE RATIONALLY RELATED TO THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERESTS	25
A. The Commission Failed to Establish that the GPS Monitoring Condition Bears a Reasonable Relationship to Its Stated Interests	26
B. The Commission Failed to Establish that the Computer Monitoring Condition Bears a Reasonable Relationship to Its Stated Interests	27
C. The Commission Failed to Establish that the 12-Hour Curfew Bears a Reasonable Relationship to Its Stated Interests	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cruz v. Walsh, 633 F. App'x 794 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13
Feist v. Shartle, No. 12-3572 (NLH), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84391 (D.N.J. June 17, 2013)..... 18
Furnari v. Warden, Allenwood Fed. Corr. Inst., 218 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2000) 18
Gometz v. United States Parole Comm'n, 294 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 15
United States v. Perazza-Mercado, 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 29
United States v. Pollard, 959 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 9
Zannino v. Arnold, 531 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1976) 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 4206..... 6, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 4209..... 6, 12, 20
18 U.S.C. § 794..... 6
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 1, 3
Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 3

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 2.40..... 6, 28
28 C.F.R. § 2.53..... 6
